North Carolina Department of Health and Human Setvices
Division of Health Service Regulation

Pat McCrory Aldona Z. Wos, M.D.
Governor Ambassador (Ret.)
Secretary DHHS

Drexdal Pratt

Division Direcior
August 5, 2015

Barbara L. Freedy

Certificate of Need

Novant Health, Inc.

2085 Frontis Plaza Drive
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27103

Exempt from Review — Replacement Equipment

Record #: 1661

Facility Name: Novant Health Presbyterian Medical Center (NHPMC)

FID #: 943501

Business Name: Novant Health, Inc.

Business #: 1341

Project Description: Replace cardiac catheterization lab located in NHPMC’s Cath Lab Room
#1

County: Mecklenburg

Dear Ms. Freedy:

The Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section, Division of Health Service Regulation
(Agency), determined that based on your letter of July 9, 2015, the above referenced proposal is
exempt from certificate of need review in accordance with G.S 131E-184(a)(7). Therefore, you
may proceed to replace the existing Philips Medical Integris H3000, located in Cath Lab Room
#1 of NHPMC’s main campus in Charlotte, with a comparable cardiac catheterization lab. This
determination is based on your representations that the existing unit will be removed from North
Carolina and will not be used again in the State without first obtaining a certificate of need.

In addition, in your letter of July 9, 2015, you requested confirmation that locating the
replacement equipment at Novant Health Matthews Medical Center (NHMMC) in Matthews was
not a “new institutional health service” which would require a certificate of need. This
constitutes a request for material compliance and is addressed by the Agency in separate
correspondence.

Moreover, you need to contact the Agency’s Construction and Acute and Home Care Licensure
and Certification Sections to determine if they have any requirements for development of the
proposed project,

Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section
Akh www.ncdhhs. gov
i q .S Telephone: 919-855-3873 + Fax: 919-715-4413
Location: Edgerton Building * 809 Ruggles Drive » Raleigh, NC 27603
Mailing Address; 2704 Mail Service Center *Raleigh, NC 276992704
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It should be noted that the Agency's position is based solely on the facts represented by you and
that any change in facts as represented would require further consideration by this office and a
separate determination. If you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to
contact this office.

%ah Afion o ‘Mwﬁhqq. Fapno

Glona C. Hale Martha J. Frisone
Project Analyst Assistant Chief, Certificate of Need

ce: Construction Section, DHSR
Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section, DHSR
Assistant Chief, Healthcare Planning
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Novant Health

2085 Frontis Plaza Drive
Winston-Salem, NC 27103

VIA HAND DELIVERY E [E E H M E
July 9, 2015 JUL 16 2015
Ms. Martha J. Frisone, Assistant Chief By S S

Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section
North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Division of Health Service Regulation

809 Ruggles Drive

Raleigh, North Carolina 27603

Re: Replacement Equipment Exemption and Relocation Request for Novant Health
Presbyterian Medical Center’s Cardiac Catheterization Lab #1/Mecklenburg
County/HSA III

Dear Ms. Frisone:

Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-184(a)(7), this letter serves as prior written notice to the
CON Section of Novant Health Presbyterian Medical Center’s (NHPMC) plan (the Project)
to replace an existing, operational cardiac catheterization lab (the Existing Cath Lab) located
in NHPMC Cath Lab Room #1 in Charlotte and relocate it to Novant Health Presbyterian
Matthews Medical Center (NHMMC) in Matthews, North Carolina. Both hospitals are
owned by Novant Health, Inc. and are located in Mecklenburg County. Separate
correspondence has been submitted to the CON Section explaining why the transfer of the
equipment from NHPMC to NHMM(C is not governed by the CON Law.'

The Existing Cath Lab is a Philips Integris H3000 model that was purchased as new
equipment in 1996. The replacement unit (the Replacement Cath Lab) is a new Siemens
Artis One model. See Attachment E, which compares the Existing Cath Lab with the
Replacement Cath Lab. The total cost of the Project is $922,524. See Attachment C,
which is a signed capital cost sheet. This amount includes all costs essential to acquiring
the Replacement Cath Lab and making it operational. See Attachment A for the
Replacement Cath Lab vendor quote from Siemens Medical Solutions, reflecting a cost
of $647,235 for the Replacement Cath Lab itself. The expenses for on-site training on
the Replacement Cath Lab for the NHMMC cardiac catheterization staff are covered by
the vendor as indicated on pages 4, 5, and 7 of the vendor quote in Attachment A. Also
included as movable equipment related to the purchase of the Replacement Cath Lab and

! As the CON Section is aware, NHMMC presently uses equipment owned by a third party {o provide
diagnostic and interventional catdiac catheterization. This Project is intended to take the place of the third
party contract when that contract expires later this year during the first week of December 2015, NHMMC
does not intend to use both the Replacement Cath Lab and the third party's cardiac catheterization lab.



included in Attachments A and C are a balloon pump ($62,376.13), a GE MacLab
workstation ($60,430), an injector ($29,766.60), and supply room carts ($13,297.73).
First Call Parts of Salem, Virginia will remove the Existing Cath Lab from NHPMC for a
cost of $3,000 (see Attachments B and C) and will ensure that the Existing Cath Lab
will not be returned to North Carolina without appropriate CON approval. As outlined
in the architect's letter (Attachment D), the construction costs are $75,518 and
architectural and engineering costs are $12,000.* These costs, as well as Project
contingency, permitting and IT fees, are also included in Attachment C. The Project
costs do not include sales, property or excise taxes since NHPMC and NHMMC are non-
profit, tax-exempt organizations that are not subject to these taxes.

This Project meets the definition of "replacement equipment" found at N.C. Gen. Stat. §
131E-176(22a). The sole purpose of this Project is to replace comparable medical
equipment currently in use. The Existing Cath Lab will remain in use until the
Replacement Cath Lab is installed, and then the Existing Cath Lab will be disposed of
pursuant to Attachment B. Thus, this Project does not increase the inventory of existing
and approved cardiac catheterization labs in Mecklenburg County. The total cost of the
Project, $922,524, is well below the $2 million threshold in N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-
176(22a).

This Project also meets the requirements of 10A NCAC 14C.0303. As set forth above,
all activities essential to acquiring and making operational the Replacement Cath Lab
have been included in the Project cost of $922,524. See 10A NCAC 14C.0303(b). The
Existing and Replacement Cath Labs are "comparable medical equipment" pursuant to
10A NCAC 14C.0303(c) because they are functionally similar and are used for the same
diagnostic or treatment purposes. Further, the Project meets the requirements of 10A
NCAC 14C.0303(d)(1)~(3) because :

1. The Replacement Cath Lab has the same technology as the equipment currently in
use, although it does possess expanded capabilities due to technological improvements;
2. The Replacement Cath Lab is functionally similar and is used for the same

diagnostic or treatment purposes as the equipment currently in use (see Exhibit E) and is
not used to provide a new health service; and

3. The acquisition of the Replacement Cath Lab will not result in more than a 10%
increase in patient charges or per procedure operating expenses within the first twelve
months after the Replacement Cath Lab is acquired.

None of the exclusions set forth in 10A NCAC 14C.0303(e){1)-(5) applies to this Project.
See Attachment E.

In conclusion, based on the information described above, please confirm in writing that
this Project is exempt from CON review.

? Please note that the Replacement Cath Lab will be installed directly at NHMMC; it will not be installed
first at NHPMC and then moved, as this would require additional and unnecessary expense. As explained
in the architect's letter (Attachment E), certain renovations will need to take place in the NHMMC cardiac
catheterization fab to accommodate the Replacement Cath Lab.



Due to lead times associated with ordering the Replacement Cath Lab, we would
appreciate your earliest consideration of this request. If you have any questions, please
feel free to contact me. Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Barbara L. Freedy, Director
Certificate of Need
Novant Health, Inc.

ce: Lisa Griffin, Manager, CON, Novant Health, Inc.
Laura MacFadden, VP, Design & Construction, Novant Health, Inc.
Roland Bibeau, President, Novant Health Matthews Medical Center
Regina Hartung, VP, Cardiac Services, NH Presbyterian Medical Center

File: MMC Cath Lab REER Cover Letter FINAL 07 09 15.doc
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SEEMENS

Siemens Medica) Solutions USA, inc:

51 Valley Stream Parkway, Malvern, PA 19355 SIEMENS REPRESENTATIVE
Fax: (866) 309-8967 Stuart Waddey « (919) 605-8227
Customer Number 0000012492, _ Date: 4/23/2015

PREﬁBYTERIAN HOSP!TAL MATTHEWS
1500 MATTHEW TOWNSHIP PARKWAY
MATTHEWS; NC 28106-3310

Siemens: Medmaf Solutions USA Tnc. is. pleased to subimit the following quotation for the products and services
described herein atthe stated prices and terms, subjectto your accéptance ofthe terms and-conditions on the face
and back hereof, and on any attachmant hereto.

Table of Contents
A"ls Ona ...;...";..:..;..............u.u.u..'.._uu...»....-...".‘..---;‘c-'nn'-i._._'n.--‘-'-i.:-i-_.;.-."..-n.'_..'_.'..'.._ ........ ,.n_..'.'.'.....;._.'...._,.._._‘..=..'..u"._'..j‘....'..._.j...............'-:..“‘:
ACUSON Fresslyle lfrasound system............. v ven e !
Gereral Tems and Cendniicns

Warranty Information... i

Proposal valid until 6/07/2015
Notés for Quote Nr 1-BiLZNF:

Estimated Delivery Date: 9-10-15
Estimated deilvery date is subject to charige based uponfactory lead limes; acceptance date of this quote,

custorier site feadingss; and other factors. A Siemens representative will contact you regarding the final delivery
daté..

This quote expires September 30, 2015, This date supersedes any othervalidily date indicated in the proposal.

This offer i only valid iffirm, non-contingent orders for Quote#1-BILZNF and Quotei1-BKGOKP are
simultansously placed with Siemens,

Notes for Quote Nr 'i-BKGQKP
Estimated Delivery Date: 8-10-15

Estimated delivery date is subjectto change based upon factory Jead thnes, acceptance date of this quote,
customer site resadingss, and other factors, A Slemens representative will contact you regarding the fi nal delivery
data,

This quole expires September 30, 2015, This date supsrsedes any other valldity date indicated In the proposal.

This dffer is only. valid if firm, nor-contingent ofders for Quote1-BILZNF and Quoted#1-BKGQKP are
simitaneously Placed with Slemens.

Accepted and Agreed to by:

Siemens Wedical Solutions USA, inc. PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL MATTHEWS

By (sign): ‘ By (sign):

Mameé: Stuart Waddey , Name:

Title: _Account Executive. Title: _

Created: 4/23/20163:41:00 P} Slemens Medical Soltitlons USA, tic. Confidential Page 1
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| 'SEEMEN%

Biemeans’ Medical Soluhons USA Inc

51 Velley Stream Parkway, Malvern PA 193565 SIEMENs REPRESENTATIVE
Fax: {866) 309-6967 Stuarl Waddey - (919) 605-9227
Date® o T : Date:

All pagesof the signed proposal must be returned to'Siemens to process the order - Thank you,

Croatod: 4123/2015 3:41:00 PH Siefmens Mediéal Solutions USA; Inc. Confidentlal Page 2
PRO 1-BTBYET:




EEMENS

Siemens Medical Solutions USA, fne,

51 Valley Stream Parkway, Malvern, PA 19355

Fax: (866) 308-6967

SIEMENS REPRESENTATIVE

Stuart Waddey - (919) 605-9227

Quofel‘\ir

Terms of Payient:

-»;:ggmm‘: ‘Rev, 0

00%. Down, 80%: Delivery, 20% Instaf!atlon
Free On Board: Destination

Purchasing Agresment: NOVATION (UHC, VHA, Provista)
| NOVATION (UHG, VHA, Provista) terms arid conditions

apply to Quote Nr‘l BELZNF

Artis one .

Rl items listed below are includsd for this system:

Qty  Part No.

1 J4440516

1 14440559

3 14440576

1 14434169

4 14440618

itom néécri'ptidn“
Artis one BC Card

Imagfng. “Thi system provides proven. Sate-d Hh a’ft ie_chnolagy. stich: 2316 MEGALIX Cat
Plus Meray lube fealufing & unlque ﬂat srlier, . ln ‘ddilon it offers next-geiieration dools for

ha'opltonauy avallable CLEARstent Livs to’ verily stent
_ res -ah integraled display of up:dofour externsl video
_ for org ex!ema! video soluce: Is included as standaid. !n!el!lgam
operat}n 3 enhanced by a sonﬂgu;able hieadsap. display, alloving you to interect with the
system 1 a'compsalaiy new, inluitive way. So you can keep your altention where you need it,
And begaiige the solilion is 56 sasy fo indesstaitd and depioy, i wilt have a ‘posilive tinpett on
your whele organfzaﬂon Broaden yor procadure mix‘and. hit the sivest spot of your business.
Meefa system lhat Is desfgned differently. Atis-one, Designed around you

21* color display (e.g Sensis)
Ongextra2it dispsay n the" ekamination room, s en expantsd display suspenslon syslem,

Dasplay connection kit

BVl gablete’ nonnect 3. party systems In ihe contéol rogm, and showing thelr vided on the 30"
axamfna!lon room dlsplay

CLEARstent Live..

CLEARsient Live. 1§ 4 reak-time stent enhancement fool and_provides a stabllized view of the
FoVInG stentwhich 1s :disblayed on. the AsslstReference Monitor. 'CLEARstent Live allows
realme verification of stent: pusl%ioning -whife moving:the device, This engbles the physlcian
to'precisely position the stent in relation {o. the: snatomy: of the hear:and stents that alfeady
have been Implanted, Contains hoth-CLEARSstent Live licensi ang $LEARstent license. The

uncompromlsed Imdging, such ‘a8
din 1k

CLEARstenl imaging funclion allows an improved display ‘of fine stent structures; e, the: grld-

of infuted stenits, CLEARstént Is a'postprovessed stent enhandemient and may be used also
on previously acquired fmages. Uslng the GLEARstent function speblal referance images from
any ‘scens or flutroscopy scens acqulratf natively will bs generated. Coimposite mages are
cregled by averaging several frames of @ scene aiid by considering the dlignment of baddon
markers, Hah ECG sly vl is avaliable; the Heart phase will 2i56 be taken Into accoul,

HeartSweep

HoariSwedp I8 rotationay anglography With simullaneous: rolatlon around. wo axes. This
enables coverlng neatly-every trajectory ina shor ime to display an enlire vascular tres in 2l
Ihertandard anrguialions ina single acquisiion.

Croated: 412372045 3:41:00 PR Slamans Madical Solutions LiSA, Inc. Confideniiat

FRO{-BTBYE?

Extended

Price

$488.707

$6,004

$2,972

$8,717

$18,692

Paged -




SBEMENS

Slemens Medical Soluﬂons USA ine.

51 Valley Stream Parkway, Malvern, PA 19355 SIEMENS REPRESENTATIVE
‘Fax: (866) 309-6967 Stuart Waddey - (919) 605-0227
. Extended

Qty - PartNo. ' Item Descrlption Price
1 dsdsos2t  VOLCANO sbi Cable Kit $3,668

Cable set for opemﬁng th Voloang-s5i ullrasound systeri incl, s5iz rd s5iu (CORE-Syslem}, -
Willl already be integrited into fhe Artls ene table irethe factory; It conlaing ali
‘conieciing the components: at the paﬁent table to-the s5i imaginig® system in’ the
cumrel 160Mm.

4 A444ned7 'Fluoro Loop 58,267
-Storage and . review of dynamic ﬂuomscoplc Seduencis: (Fluoro . Loop) ThiS saves an
- -addifonal acaulsiion and reduces dosé. The maximum siorable tiudrgscopic fime depends on
- “dhaiselectet, pulse rale,: e .34.5 0t 30 p!s, 6B s at15 prs.

1 1 44329d8 : Automap_ - $1 248
_ “Aotomatlc: stend posi:lnnlng dependmg oh tha selected referenca image dnd: dutomatlc
Lo refsrenc:a Jmaga seleciion depenéing onthe s!and posu!mning
1 ss3zeso - DICOM RIS-Modality Workllst, | : $741

. ;.!m;'io of pallantexaminalion data from an ex!emat lesmzs patient managamant syq!em with
- DICOM MWE (Meotlality Worklisy).

2 14432083 “Lowe hody radiation. pmtection o = $8,870
For:shleling the fower biody ageinst scattered sadiation wrihin the exaininer's: maving range.

Specally designad for avoiding etlislans. with lhe !uba during oblique projections, therefore:
espectal[y sunted for cardivlogy. :

1 144408574 Mobi! upper hady rad Pmt XL _ $18,447

operaimg Tange: of me examiner, 8, g during imenrenl}ona! proc' dutes especla!iy hy'

performing radlal access, Two sealtered radintion proleblion blankets aré included fo'cover ihe.

palient's body in order to Intrease’the reduction rats of stotlerad radiativn, A protection curtaing

‘atiie seraen s-alse dnclidet In tider o reduce the $cattersd Tadiation and 1o diose ihe gap

batween pationt-and shiletd. Radiation proteclion aftached via a eeliing-moimtsd, moblle stand

“for firotection’ agalnstscaltered fadalion; ibel: 4. Eelling rail; Swivélable and rolatable around

tho flied: polnt ranfge of rotalon 360° Caouinter-balanced,. heigm-ad_{us{abla suppor am;

Acrylic glase Vil Pb: equivalant o 05, (Wxh 7T8om % a0 ey, vith a'special patierit cute

out for mtervemional examinations,

1 14440418 Infuswn hottie holder $280

This infusion boitle Folder cenhe mounted al the accessory rall of the patient table, It holds up
to' 4 infugion bolties. It includes an nfusion boltle holder mate of. stainless &leel with 4
retainmg rings:- Length: 84 - 138.cm (21,67~ 54.3% Weight: 1.3ko Product may nét be tsed In
cen;unwon wlth 1he Surgery Caibon Plile, tne-plece.

1 14440565 Body Modile $2.867
Tabla Inse with aitached accessory eails for mounting control modudes in e abdoiitnat part

AXA_INITIAL 2.
1 4 iniﬁal ansate training 24 hrs $6,300
Upte:{24) hours of on-sile elivical éducation lrafning. scheduled - consecutively. {Monday -
F:lday) duting standard bisiness hours for & maximum of (4) imaging profegslonals, Tralning
wiil Gover: agenda ems on the ASRT approved chesklist. Uptime Clinteal Education phene
support Is provided during the warmreily. periot for speciiied posted hows. This educationat
olfering must be completed (12) months from install end date.. I irelning is not compléted
wl%hlndihe applicable time period, Siemens obligation to'provide the Iralning Wik explre without
refuny
AXA, FOLLOW L » ‘
1 UP 24 Follow-up training 24 hys $6,300
' Up o (24), hours of follow-tp on-sife clinical aducation iralnlng, schedulad condecutively
{Monday - Friday) during  standard business: houss. for a maximum of (4) imaglig
professionals, Uptime.Clinfeal Education phonesupport Is provided. during the warfanty period
{or specified pested hows. This educational-offerlng. ihust be compléted {12) rhonths from
Tnsiall end date. I fralning s not compleled within the applicable fime perod, Stémens
obligahon 1o provide the fraining will éxplre without refund,

Created: 412312016 3:41:00 PR Slemens Medical Solullons USA, Inc. Confidential Paged -
PRO 1-BTBYET




SIEMENS

Siemens’ Medical Solitions. USA, lne.

51Vialley Stream Parkway, Malvem, PA 19355 SIEMENS REPRESENTATIVE

Fax; (866) 309-6967 Stuart Waddey - (919) 6059227

) _ Extended

Gty  PartNo, lte‘m Déscr‘iptio‘n Price
‘AXAFOLLOW _

1 UPH2 Foiiow-up training 12 hrs $4.200

Up 10, (12)" hotirs -of follaw-up ‘on-slte. ciirical educalivh training. séheduled consecutively
Monday: ~ Friday) dufing Standard Bisiness fiours.for .a : maxdmum of. {4) -imaging
brofessionals: Uplime Clinleal Edueation phone suppert is provided during the warranty period
for:specified. posted hours. This edicational offering must ba complated (12) months from
install end.date, IF !ralnsng i5 rot completad wilhin ‘the: applicabls. Hime:- period, ‘Siemens
ubligation to provlde ihe iram!ng will exph'e without: ra{unci

1 AXAARTSIM Arﬂs One Essential Class, wiTravel - L $4,500

Tittlon Tor-{1) imsging professionat to sltend. Slémeris class ai Slamens Trammg Center or
desigiated. lralning “faclity, “The dotiise & deslgned lo pmvida e partictpant, Wwith _an
Iniradiciion lo the Artie One systera and riews functions with Ihe Arlls One Through the use.of
dérmonsirations, - leclures,. and - harids-on Jibs - eiperierics: using -an “Arlls - One  system,
paiticipants: wil Tedr ‘Aitis Ong system principfes and workflows. of patieni:examinations,
Additionally, panlc]pants havethe chperiniy {o ineel other Usérs and share tHsir experienices.
and solutlons. 10 various challenges of:dhe IR, cath fab. This class inchudes. funch, egenomy
 dlrfate, ant. Iodulng for:(1) Imaging professional. All arrangements imust bie aranged through
‘Sigmans desighated fravel-agency, Thils educational offering rust be compieted bythe lateriof
{12} months from purchase of Install end date. iTtealnlng |s not compleféd within the applicable
time period Slemens cbligationto pfuv!de the training Wi explro svithout refund.

2 NT60010835 Grey antiﬁaﬂgue floor mat for iwspitai 8276
AXA _ADDL R
1 GGING: - Additional Rigging AXA” $3,_045 $3.045
AXA_ RIGZEE .. . _
1 SPISID Standatvd Rigging zee 8P $13,500
Cioatad: $/28/2015 5:47:00 PN Sternens Medicat Solutlons USA, Inc, Confidential Page b
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$§EMEN$

Siemens Medical Solutions USA tre,

51 Valley Stream Parkway, Matvern, PA 19355 SIEMENS REPRESENTATIVE
Fax: (866) 309-6067 Stuart Waddey - (919) 6050227
Quote Nt  1-BKGQKP Rev; 0

Terins of Payment: 00% Down, 80% Delivery, 20% Installation

L o Free On Board: Destination

‘Purchasing:Agreement: NOVATION (UHC VHA, Provistd)

'NOVATION (UHC VHA, Provista) terms and condlt:ons
appiy io Quote Nr 1~BKGQKP

ACUSON Fraestyle ultrasound system

Allitoms llstéd below 'air'_e ‘_ii_:‘dladad;f@r this system:

e | | | - Extended
Qty PaitNo, Item Descnptmn Price
1 1002400 ACUSON Freestyla Masnframe $18,810

The ACUSON Freeslyle(lm) ultrasound syster*Js. !lza wur!d's first ulttasound system {hat
wparales’ with 'wireless ‘fransducers, a breaklhrough i ultrasolind: Imaghig. The - system
featiies. superlor Imagie gualily ‘and ‘@ rew stenderd 10" ddge . of s in an ergunomic and
portable: deslgn, - Slandard: fdatires “Includes - B-ode - Color flow mapping > * Spatial
compounding + Speckis redgotion s Ao, Image opﬁm%zaiion Suppurls witelass fransdiicers »
One (1), transducer. cable Gdapler - Two 2. batlerias {or: vnrefess transducers - DiCOM
Siurage, Siorage ‘Colnmitment, A
{wirad) and 80Z{10/g (virslees) - Faclory defauit and user cus!omlzab]e exam types -+ High
Tesotutlon figt panel-display < AIC and baltery operatlon ~ Tiwo (2) chargér bays for wieléss
1ransducer ba!taries *Produci ‘pending shtpment confiriation

1 11002400 FreestyleSGSoﬁWare N &

The ‘8.5 Release™ (or ihe ACUSON: Freasiy!e(lm) ultrasound  system Sontlates me
advaﬁcemenl ‘of “Imaging - perfarmanee “dnd -ease’ of tse fo meel the Tncreasing. clinfoal
demands.” The release featirgs Tnclide needle Visualbzation ‘enhancemen!; advancement in
Inage quality with: nev’ speckie fiters ant presels, ‘shfianced user Inteiface, mobite fink
application, rd sddiional workiiow, lmprovemems. Those fealures are standard: “Needle
Visualizatloh Enhaneément Improves the visibilty of In-plane’ and. ‘out-ofplane nesdics,
aspedally at steeper angles; using the AGUSON Fmes!yie system’s software algotithm using
unlgite mulli-bazm Spatial compoundlng and other oplimization technlques; whtle:malntainiag
Gxoellent image quality ‘of e’ anatomicet targel and suireunding siriclures. sWirsless
Enlérprise ‘Authaniication epabiles wirgless conngttion to ‘entérprise networks o send 1o
FACS; This. Is based :on qualified sltes that mest certain nélvork specificalions, +ACUSON
Freesiyfe(lm) mobile link app connecls the syslém to a Microsoft(r) Window(r) device® to view,
open, 8nd-share images ‘irom e patlignt sludy list, create patient sldy warkttsts aid send
them to.the ACUSON Fréesiyle system to start tiew studies faster and easkér with pﬂvacy and
securily protection NOTE: Image Vewkig on the ACUSON Freestyie mobile link app is: for
informational purposes. chly, andis. not Intended for diagnestic uge. “Windows 8.4 16 requlred
Device Is hat ingluded.

1 19002708 Freestyla 3.5 Lang Kit Eiglish $0
Engli hsh ope;a!mg inslmclicns for the ACUSON Freestyle{tm) vltrasound system,
1 11002331 Freestyle Cordset:North Ameriea %0

Gustom power cordsel Tor (s with the ACUSON Freestyle{tm) ufasound system-n the Noith
Ameiica, Product pendfng shipmant gonflrmation,

i 11b02308 C8-2 Tranisducer, Freesty!e $8,978
Ciirvillnear fransducer 52 MHz: Includes one transducer battery, Produgt periding shipment.
confirmalion,
Giaated: 412312015 5:44:00 PM Slemens Medical Solutlans USA, Iric. Confidentist Page 6

FRO 1-BTBYET




TSBEMENS

Slomens Medlcal Solutions USA Inc.

51 Valley Slream Parkway, Malvern. PA 19355 SIEMENS REPRESEN‘?A‘?NE
Fax: (868) 309-6967 Stuart Waddey - (919) B05-9227
S . Extended
Qty PartNo. _item Bescription Price
1 11002801 18:3 Transducer, Freestyle $8.078
AR Uinear wireless. ransduacer 83 MHz. includes. one: transc!ucer batsery Produet pending
L 'shnpmanlconﬂrmaﬂon
1 USHINITIAL:4' Initial onsite trainirig 4 hrs FIV $1 750 $0

Up to (4) hots of ohesite ¢linieal ediicalion: trathing, . schedulad .conseutively (Monday -
Friday) durln' fandard busmess Hieitirs for-a: madimum of (4} imaging prefessionals. Uptime
‘Giniga). Eduication phonesuppor T3 provided durling the waicanty petiod: for specified posted
‘hours, “This-educajional -offering niust be ‘complaled 112y 'months. from-install end date. . if.
trainmg 16 not compiated within the appllcaiﬂa time perlod Siemens obllga!ion o provide-he
training will expire withaut refund

1 '1'1.092303 Freestyle GG){ Roll Stand | ' $2,006

"AGUSON Freestyle{!m} lirasound. system GCX roltstand allows for easy maneuverabmly anig
ergonpmic ipositioniig. ‘Ouilck-release;. lilt«adjusiable System’ mount and stofage Baskets,
Product: pendlng smpmenl confirmation.

1 11002307 : Freestyle Keyhoard $576
Use keybuard ‘designed o ‘medical environments. E.asymte«clean ang disinfect.  Product
pendmg shipment confirmalion:

(ol t\&b | ContractTotal:  $647,235

Croated: 4/23/2015 3:41:00 PM Slemens Medical Solutions USA, Ing, Confldential Page7
PRO 1-BTBYET
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Maguel Medicn) Systoms, USA
15 BarbourPod Drive.

AWayri, NI 97470

Telepherie (800) 777-4222

Date: $/1/2015

Fa: Preshylerian Hospitaf - Motthews
1500 Matthews Township Phwy  Matthews  NC

28105
Aftiliation:

Telephane: {704) 3846500
Quivte Mumber: BPRE-OW3LAG2

Sales Representitive: Withiam Piyse

Coistact:. Marty Haynes
Fitle:
Depafiment:

Phone: {336) 277-0260
Faxs:

Tiem Oty PIN

Doseription

List Price Tol List]  Net Price Tot Net

1 1 {DY98-00:0868-53

5%

D998.00-0803.

Ly

W

28/7 REMOTE
SUPPORT
 [EDUCATION

{CLINICAL
SUPPORT

R
—

o tA
[T

USSV.CDSVPOSE,

CARDIOSAVE Hybrid did one 1) yenr
Waranly.

Praduct inchitles

CARDIOSAVE Bleod Préssiire Transducér
AdipterCable.
CARDIOSAVE ECG Trink Cable-3 fead -
CARDIOSAVE 1SS Lead Wires 50" ~ 5 Lead
(Qp Bmj -AAMI

Fretinin -3 refitable tanks, 1045

External Signal Cable )

CARDIOSAVE Hybrid Opcrators Mmial disc
CARTHOSAVE.Norocking Mafe Luer Plug
Helium Cylitder Wagher"

Thimmal Tecakder Chian Papir Staner Padk
Filser Optic Cleanisig Swabs (417 5)

Fibier Optle Conaector Cleaner -
CARDIOSAVE Pastic Weather Cover {for off
cart configuration)

Cardibsave Traier
CRDSVE ~ Mere SILVR Pin - POSEW

Availuble 2477 Reriote Suppor vin Win-IABP

Fisitint Chiniéal Bducaticn on TARP
74 Hour Clinical Support

TOTALNET so OPTIONS: | TOTALNET WOPHONS

Bodloon P u,.mP

 Sianens. | S6EATeNs







GE Healthcare

Novant Health Matthews Medical Center
1500 Matthews Township Pkwy
Muatthews NC 28105-4658

Attn: Heather Mothew:

Date: 05-12-2015
Quote #: PR9-C42326

Vergionit; 6

Dote:05-12-2015

1500 Matthews Township Pkwy Matthews

NC28105-4656

Quote Summary Heading

Qty Description

Ext Sell Price

Cath - Machubl-ﬁ.ﬁ'to 6.9.6
1 UpgradeIT XT XTi 695

Clients/NW = Qty 2
1 INW NETWORKING 695

Quote Summdry:
Total Quote NetSeliing Price

Summary Note

OGO

$46,830.00
$13,600.00

$60,430.00 _

R A
——————

GE Healtheare Confidential and Proprietary
General Electric Company, GE Healthcare Division




Date: 05-12-2015

Quote : PRO-CH2326
Versior #: 6
GE Healthcare
Novant Health Motthews Medical CenterAtin; Heather Mathew Customier Number
1500 Maotthews Township Pkwy 1500 Matthews Township Plwy Quotation Expiration Date: 06-30-2015
Matthews NC 28105-4656 Matthews

NC 281054656

This Agreementfos defined bekawl s by ond betwean the Cyustomer and the GE Healtheere business ['GE Heolilicore?), eath s Tdentified herdin, “Agreedient™ is Befined as this Quotation and the terés and conditions set
“forth ingither il the Goveraing Agreement idéntSied Below o lid fno Governing Agreermeint is Hentiied, the fellowing documents:

1i1his Quotetion that identifies the Product offerings purchinsed or licensed by Customer;

2) 3he folloving docurhents, ospplicablé, if sitackied ta this Guetation: {} BF Healthchre Worraniylies); §) GE Hedithiare Additions] Terms ond Conditions: i} GE Heoltheare Product Terms and Conditions; and [ 6E

Heallheare Generol Terms.and Conditions,

Ity the eventof confict briong the faregoing items, thé ordér of precedenie fs-ns Hited obove:

Thiz Quolalion is subject 1o withdrawal by GE Heclthcare ot ony time before acceptonce. Cuslormer accepts by signing ond returning this Qustation or by.otherwise providing evidente of acceplancé sblisfietory to GE:
Hesitheare. Upon ceceplance; this Qriotation and th reldted tarins dind Eonditions fsted abakis for the Govérhing Agrétmei, aiyl skl constitdite the complete and finat agreement of the partles relating to the Produrts

identified in this Quotation.

Noogreement of understarding, oral or ilten, I any wWay purporting to madify this Apreemant, éheller contoined i Custamers purchiose orderor shipping release forms, or elsewhere, shall be binding un'ess hereofier
bgreed 1o inviitiag by ouithorlzed representatives 8f boik porties.

84 sigiting below, sach porty certifies thetithios notmade ony hendwitten modifications:

Governing Agreement: Novation

Terms of Delivery: ‘ FOB. Destingtion

Billing Terms:- 80% on Delivery/ 20% on Acceptance or First Patient Use
Payrnent Terms: NET 30

Total Quote Net Selling Price: $60,430.00

{NDICATE FORM-OF PAYMENT:
if "GE HFS Loan® or "GE HFS Lease"is NOT selected ai the time of signature, then you moy NOT electto seek finoncing with GE Heolthcare Finondiol
Services (GE 1FS) to fund this orrongement affer-shipment.
' Cosh{Third Porty Loan

____GEHFS Leose

| GEHFS Loan

- Third Porty Leose{please identify financing companyl

By signing below, each party certifies that it has not made any handwritten modifications. Manual changes or muork-ups on this
Agreement {except signatures in the signdture bilocks and an indication inthe form of payment section below) will be void.

Each party has caused this agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date set forth befow.

CUSTOMER GE HEALTHCARE
: Serch Thomaos 05-12-2015.
Authorized Customer Signatire Date Sigratore Bote
Print Nameé Print Title Product.Sales Specialist
Email  SorahThomos@ge.com
Purchase Order Number [if applicable) gﬁf’t‘;‘iﬁ: 51,262 347 934

17

GE Healthcare Confidentiol and Proprietary
General Electric Compony, GE Healthcare Division.




GE Healthcare

Total Quote Selling Price
Trade-in and Other Credits

Total Quote Net Selling Price

To Accept this Quotation’

gour Purchase Order To:
Sarah THomas-

COffice: +1 262 3479347
Mobile: 262-347-9347.

Emoil: SarohThomos@ge.com

Doter 05-12-2015
Quote #: PRO-C42326
Versioh#: 6

$60,430.00
$0.00

$60,430.00

Pledise sigh <nd returi this Qudtation together with

Payment instructions

PleaseRemit Poyment for invoices.associoled
with this quototion to:

GE Healthcare

PO, Box 96483

Chicago, IL 60693

To Accept This Quatation

»  Plaase sign the gliote and any included attachments where requested).
¢ [frequested, pleaseindicote; your formeof poyment,

s If you include the purchose order. please make sure it references the following ififormation

= Thecorect Quote number and version-number dbove

The correct Remit Toinformation as:indicated in "PaymentInstructions" above
The correct SHIPTO site name ard.address

“Thecorrect BILL TO site name.ond address:

“The correct Totol Quote Net Seliing Price os indicoted above

s e o 2

27

GE Healthcore Confidentiol and Proprietary
Generel Electric Company, GE Healtheare Division




Date: 05-12-2015
Quote i PR9-C42376
Version 3 G

GE Healthcare

05-12-2015

This product offering is miade per the terms and conditions of Novation/GE Healthcare GPO Agreement # XR11023 [CV) and CE0351
{CARD).

For occess to the applicable Novation Agreerent and Contract Summary, please login to the Novation Marketplace website. 1f you
require‘assistance or are'experiencing issues please contact oné of the following for support:

Novation Customer Saivice {888} 7-NOVATE NOVCustomerService@novdtiongo,com

Web Site Technical Support (800) 327-8116 NevationTechSupport@novationco.com

3/7

GE Heolthcare Confideniiol and Proprietary
General Electric Company, GE Healthcore Division




Dote: 05-12-2015

Quote #: PR9:C42326
Version ik 6
GE Healthcare
ltern No. Qty- Catalog N, Description
Cath - Macleb 6.8 f0 6.9.6
1 Upgrade IT KT XTI 695
1 1 P1009RM 69.6 UPGRADE - Z600 HW
Version 6.9.6 Upgrade for Existing version 6,9:5 Mae-Lab, CardioLab and Combolab
2600 Acquisition and GE Client Workstations. Includes Microsoft Windows 7 Ultimate
32 Bitfor Embedded Systems Operating System software, Microseft Office 2010
Professional Plus productivity Software, Systems must be upgroded to version 6.9.5
prior fo installation of this software, After hours installation sold separctely.
o 1 P1O09LG MAC-LAB 69,51 UPGRADE FROM B.B.XIT
MAC-LAB6,9.5 IT UPGRADE FROM 6.8.X1T
includes option activators, media and service fianual, Language kit sold seperately.
3 1. P1008CK IEB 110V US
Integrated Electronics Box ComboLab (110V1ES)
Provides mangement of recording and distribution of video displaly signals: Includes
uninterruptible power supply {URS) and Isolotion safety transformer
4 1 P1009ED Jwo 20" LCD Monitors
Two 20" LCD Flat Panel monitors
5 1 P1003EM MACLAB ENG LANG KEYBOARD'
MACLAB ENG LANG KEYBOARD
& 1 P1D0SRU 6.9.6 ENGLISH LANGUAGE KIT - US
Version 6.9.6 English Longuage Kit. The English Languuge Kit provides only Quick
Reference Guides and Security Guide. All other manuals afe available for dewnload
only
7 1 Wooo4aco DMSEXPMLITORCLIT
Tultion'for one student to attend one three-day class for Mac-Lab, CardioLab, or DMS
at the GE Hecfthcnre Institute in Waukesha, WL Tuition includes focal ground
tronsportation, Hotel, and Meals {Breakfast and Lurich). Airfare included. Training
expires 12 months from dote of go-live of equipment or purchase whichever is the
latest..
g 2 WO0o02CD TWO DAYS ON SITE TRAINING

4/7

GE Healthcare Confidential-and Proprietary
General Electric Compony, GE Healthcare Division




Doate: 05412-2015
Quotedt PRO-CA2326
Version it 6

GEHealthcare

ftern No. Qty Catalog No. Description

Two full days {1 day = 8 hours} of on-site applications training for Mac-Lab, CardicLab,
Combolab, DMS conducted by a GE Applications Specialist, to be used Monday -
Fridoy. Training expires 12 months from go-five of equipment or purchase, whichever
is'the latest. Training days must be used consecutively.

9 1 WO009CD INVASIVE PRJ MGMT SVCS

Invasive Project Management Service expires 12 months from date of pirchase..
Project Managernent provides GEHC professional project mandgement services
targeting the successful implementation of GERC Invosive Cardiology Sustems.
Mandgers oversee the implementation process ranging frorh order review, equipment
delivery coordination, installation, training, arid final system acceptance,

Asthe GEHC single point of contact for our customers; the Cardiology Project
Manager works with hospital's clinical and IT staff to communicate project timelines
arid Gdministrate project execution. Providing system consultation, managers will
track and direct resolution of implémentation issues,

10 1 2016376-091 INSTL-AFTER HOURS. MAC-LAB/CARDIOLAB/COMBOLAB
INSTL-AFTER MOURS MAC-LAB/CARDIOLAB/COMBOLAB

57

GE Healthcare Confidentiol ond Proprietary
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Date: (5-12-2015

Quote #: PRO-C42326
d© Version#: 6
GE Heualthcare
ltemNo. Qty Catalog Ne: Déscription
Clients/NwW-Qtu 2
1 INW.NETWORKING 695
11 2 PLOOGRH UPG 8000 8200 8400-695 WS
UPGRADE"FROM‘ XWBO'OO' XWS200 8400 REVIEW TO V6.9.5 GE CLIENT WORKSTATION
inchudes: MLCL Client Workstation, service install monhual, application and migration
media
12 2 P1009RM 6.9:6 UPGRADE - 2600 HW

Version 6.9.6 Upgrade for. Existing version 6:9.5 Moc-Lab, CardioLab and Combolab
Z600"Acquisition and GE Client Workstations. Includes Microsoft Windows 7 Ultimate
32 Bit for Embedded Systems Operdting System software, Microsoft Office 2010
Professional Plus productivity Softwiare. Systerns must be upgraded to version 6.9.5
prior to installation of this software. After hours installation sold separately,

Quote Summary:
Total Quote Net Selling Price $60;430.00

{Quoted prices do not reflect state arid Jocal taxes if applicable. Total Net Selling Price
Includes Trade In allowance, if applicable. }

617

GE Heuithcare Confidentiol and Proprietary
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Bayer HealthCare

Quotation

Quote To:

PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL
MATTHEWS

1500 Matthews Township Pkwy
MATTHEWS NC 28105-4656
USA

Alti: Marty Haines, Cath-Lab
Trey Karhy
Professional Sales Consultant

864-415-2397
trey karn@bayer.com

Artis One < CATH Lab

Bayer HealthCarg: LLC

Quotation humber: 0020015206
Customer number: 0000172354
Date: 04/16/2015
Page: 1

Valid from: 04/16/20156 to  09/16/2015

j-?%jéc%@r”

We deliver according to the following terms:and conditions: Currency: USD
Terms of payment: 30 d. wio discount of inv. net
Terms of delivery:  Carriage paidFOB DESTINATION

ltem.  PartNo Qty
1 59941325

ART700 PEDL. 1PCE-

MARK 7 ARTERION,PEDESTAL,SYSTEM
2 59898551

ART 700 PJ150 1PCE.

ASSY PRESS JACKET;150MLMARK 7 ARTERION

if pricing-and terrms of

this order are based upon your current Group Purchasing

Organization (GPO) affiliation, any change to your current affiliation may require a new

uote or updated terms and pricing.

When applicable; State and Lo¢al taxes will be-¢alculated on the order. lf you are exemptfrom faxes,

contact custo

gy sipport at 1(800)653-7231, Thank you for your order!




Bayer HealthCare

Quotation
Item  PartNo Gty
3 84438363
ART 700'VEL 1PCE‘ _
VARIABLEFLOW, MARK 7 ARTERION
4 59942968
INS ART 700-P 1PCE
INSTALL MARK 7 ARTERION PEDESTAL
5 83917911
VIRTUALCARE

"Sub Total T 20.766.60

NOTE: If using signed quote as a purchase order please complete the following information:

Print Name:

Signature:

Title:

PO#:

Phone#:

[ pricing and terms of this order are based upon your current Group Purchasing
Organization (GPO) affiliation, any change to 'your current affiliation may require @ new
' tuote or updated terms and pricing.

When applicable, State and Local taxes will be caleulated on the order. If you are exempt from taxes,
contact customer suppori at 1{800}633-7231. Thank you for your orderl
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SALES QUOTE

FIRST CALL PARTS:

1351 Southside Drive sQ139440 | 4/24/2015
Salem,v.a 24353 - -
8007830003 o S40375.6603 (AR A

.custom@x

' Contagt.

Wovant Heéalth, Ine.

Lynn Bridges

Attn: Agcounts ?ayable
CEMP 1578 Roger Dale Carter

Hopant- #ealth, Inc,
Marty Haynes
Asgel Manager

-CLMP 1578 Roger Dale Carter

#hip To

Dy i Drive
KAHNAPOLLS NC 28081 KANNAPOLIS HC 28081
UNITED STATES TElt (336727710260
“hceoun: T e " 'Due Date ‘Reesunt Rag Schadile Dats -
10324 NET 30 572472015 Timothy Smith £/24/2015
" guotmtion PO P . Retérengs’ . iship VIR “lrage] Printed
1204 i 4/24/2015
50~13%440 ! [ESEER LN
CLlrtem |pesoripEion. oty prical UM | Discount ‘Ameunt
ijMzsc De-installation 2nd disposal of a 1 43, 000, 00(EA %3, 000, 00]
Ehilips 3000 .
K11 perts are soli on an. exchange basis uniess otherwise Tax Details- Takable - §0.60
spaciTied at the tiié of sale. Please retuin your core EXEMPT $0.0008 k¥ B
excHanga with a valid return material authorization fofm to
prevent additional. bliliing,.
. Thank you for your purchase., Make chedks payable to "First oEaL Taw $0.00
CCELY partd; Ine," and remit to: N o o
1351 Southside Drive BaePFt $3,000.00
Salem, Vi 24153 TOER]. $3,000.00
(BOQY 262-0003
No retprns dre pérnitted withoBt ‘a valid return material R RSO 5 15-y i i [
sithorization number. jPelanee.. 3706000
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PROPOSELD CAPITAL COSTS

Project Name:; Relocate & Replace PMC Cath Lab #1 to MMC Cath Lab July 6, 2016
Propenent: NH Matthews Medical Center
A, Site Costs
() Full purchase price of fand 3 -
Acres Price per Acre 3 -
(2 Closing Cosls $ -
(3) Site Inspection and Survey 8 -
4 Legal fess and subsoil investigation $ -
{5} Site Preparation Costs $ -
Soil Borings 3 -
Cleating Earthwork $ -
Fine Grade For Slab $ -
Roads Paving $ -
Concrete Sidewalks $ -
Water and Sewer $ -
Footing Excavation $ -
Footing Backfill $ -
Termite Treatment $ -
Sub-Total Site Preparation Costs ] -
(6) Other (specify) $ -
) Sub-Total Bite Costs $ -
B. Construction Contract
8 Cost of Materials
General Requirements % 12,237.00
Concrele/Masonry $ -
Woods/Doors & Windows/Flnishes $ 26,070.00
Thermal & Moisture Protection $ -
Equipment/Specialty ltems % 5,833.00
Mechanical/Electrical $ 22,675.00
QOther $ -
Sub-Total Cost of Materials $ $6,715.00
(8} Cost of Labor GC Lahor $ 8,803.00
(10)  Other - Permilting and Fees ]
11 Sub-Total Construction Contract $ 75,518.00
C. Miscellaneous Project Costs
(12) Buiiding Purchase $ -
(13} Fixed Equipment Purchase % 647,235.00
Other {Specify) & 8 -
(i4)  Movahle Equipment Purchase ($62,376+60,430+29,767+13,288) $ 165,871.,00
(16} Removal & Disposal of PMC Caih Lab #1 3 3,000.00
{16} L.andscaping 3 -
(17}  Consult Fees
Architect and Engineering Fees $ 12,000.00
Market Analysis $ -
Other - (Specify) $ -
Sub-Total Consultant Fees & 12,000.00
(18) Financing Costs {8.g. Bond Loan, etc) % -
(19) Interest During Construction $ -
(20) Other Project Contingency $ 13,5600.00
Other Permitting and Fees $ 4,400.00
Other Information Technology $ 1,060.00
@n Sub-Total Miscellansous 3 847,006.00
(22)  Total Capital Cost of Project (Sum A-C above) $ 922,524.00
ANOTE | BoMlon Pimp [ #62,376 + WorkShetion[ 860,430 Abachmeris AYB,

t Tujecror| 424,767+ WorkCewrer

| #13,29%. See
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Architecture; PC

June 25, 2015

Lisa Griffin - |
Manager, Certificate-of-Need/Business Planning
Novant Health, Charlotte, NC

Re:  Presbytérian Hospital Matthews, Cath Lab Renovation

Dear Mr.. Smith:

Ec,a Architecture has. reviewed the proposai submitted by Revels Conlracting Services, Inc. for the
reniedial constiiction of a 709 square: foot Cdth Lab Fénovation in the existing Presbyterian Hospital
building in' Matthews, North Caiolina,

It-is our opinion, that the scope of the work is'adequate to complete the project as discussed and outlined
by this ploposal Furthermore, the construction estimate of $75,518 is reasonable, for the proposed scope
of work for the project, when compa;ed to othier similar projects in Noith Carolina, The construction is
esfimated at $75,518 and $12,000 for A&E diawings for a total cost of $87,518,

If you shotld have any questions regarding this project, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Eric Cebula; A1A

Ec,a Architecture; PC
EricJ, Cebula, AI4 PO Box 30183 Charlotte, NC 28230
704.849,6748 (te1) 800.652.0689 (Fax) 704.906.6752 (ceHl) eca-cebiila@earolinam.com
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Nelson
Mullins

Denise M. Gunter
Tel: 336.774.3322
Fax: 336.774.3372

Tel: 336.774.3300 Fax: 336.774.3372 ) .
denise. gunter@nelsonmullins .com

www.nelsonmulling.com

Hand Delivered

Martha J. Frisone, Assistant Chief

North Carolina Department of Health and Human Servmes
Division of Health Service Regulation

Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section

809 Ruggles Drive

Raleigh, North Carolina 27603

Re: Signed Capital Cost Sheet for Novant Health Matthews Medical Center
Replacement Cath Lab/Mecklenburg County/HSA 1II

Dear Martha:

Last Thursday, July 16, 2015, Novant Health Matthews Medical Center filed a
replacement equipment exemption request to replace a Philips Integris cardiac cath lab with a
Siemens Artis One cardiac cath Iab. Attachment C to that letter is a capital cost sheet. We
inadvertently omitted the signature page from the capital cost sheet. The original signature
page is enclosed with this letter. We apologize for any inconvenience.

Thank you for your time and attentio

Demse M. Gunter

Enclosure

With offices in the District of Columbia, Flovida, Georgia, Massachusetts, New York, North Carolina, South Caroling, Tennessee and West Virginia
~ #4835-4237-0086 - 21352/01544 ~



I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the abova g:npnsf:ructmn related costs of the proposed project named above

are complete @-aﬂﬂ 3. .
& 75 maj @j\mﬁ?/ﬁnc P
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27

Erte =3 CEBULAT% .

Signatare of Licensed Architect

I assure to the beds of my knowledge, the above capital costs for the proposed project area complete and correct and
that it is my intent to carry out the proposed project as described.

Ll F i Tesdd (606 NIMWC

Title of Officer

Proponent —Signature of Officer



